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this ferti^ser lactory starts marketii.g of fertilisers itsel£» if so, whether the Government is going to accept that suggestion? ^

Shri &. C. Reddy: No such sugges tion has beeil made by the Mission.

Dr. M. M. Das; May I know whether it is a fact that the required number of wagons could not be supplied and this transport bottle-neck is a contri butory factor to this accumulation of stocks in January last?

Shri K. C. Reddy: For a short while, at the beginning of tĥ year thoere was a transport bottle-neck. Subsequently we made arrangements to get over the difficulty. We have appointed a special transportation officer and at present, I would like to say, there is no diffi culty about transport.

Shri K. P. Trlpathi: May I know,
Sir, if it is a fact that Rs. 100 extra per ton is charged for Assam and that is one of the reasons for Assam not lifting its quota? If this fact has been brought to the notice of the hon.
Minister will he tell us what steps he is going to take?

Shri K. C. Eeddy: The price of the fertiliser is the same. The fertiliser is being sent to Assam now by steamer.
It was represented that the stuff when sent by train was costlier and that If the fertilizer was sent by train via Siliguri it would be economical. The matter î receiving our attention.

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: Are the Gov ernment satisfied that adequate godown accommodation is available in the States which have been induced to take over these accumulated stocks?

Shri K. C. Re^dy: Yes.
Dr. Jaiaoorya: May I know, Sir, whether one of the reasons which pre vented the States front taking the maximum quota was tire failure to provide wagons in 1952 and secondly the high price prevailing during the last year?

iniri K. O. Reddy: Bottle-neck in transport at the beginning of the year and the prevailing high price during the middle of last year y/ere some ol the causes.

Shri Naaadas: The Minister stated the stock in March as 77,129 tons and at present as only 36,000 tons. May I know what the reasons are for this, fall in production?

Shri K, C. Reddy: 1 may say that the reason is not fall in productioik but better and efficie;it dispatches.

Institutions foh Cottage and Smai l Scale Industries in Punjab

*485. Prof. D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Commeree and Industry be pleased to state the names of the vari ous institutions in the Punjab run or aided by the Central Government for imparting training in cottage and small scale industries?

The Minister of Commerce knd In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari) I A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, anr-nexure No. 2.]

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I know.
Sir, on what basis these institutions have been selected by the Governmeat of India?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I am in a difficult position to answer this question. For most of the institutions,, aid is being given under the Refugee Rehabilitation Scheme. What the basis is on which these institutions have been selected and the details in re gard to the working of these institu tions. supervision of the working of the Institutions, etc., I am afraid I am not in a position to say. The question may be addressed to the Minister of Rehabilitation.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact, Sir, that there are certain chunks of the Punjab, which have been left out of consideration altogether and there tire certain other parts of the Punjab which are very well treated?

Shri T. T. KriiAnamaohari: Maybe ̂
Sir. But the basis on which the Com merce and Industry Minister aids the cottage industries Is different from the basis here. As already mentioned hy me it should be addressed to the pro per quarter.

R bsin . Industry in Punjab

MM. Prot D, C. Shanna: WiU the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether i]k)vernment have received any report with regard to the failure of the resin industry in the Punjab financially?

The Minister of Commerce and In dustry (Shri T. T. Krishnamacliarl):
I presume the hon. Member is refer ring to the Rosin industry. The answ<3r is in the negative.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I know,
Sir, whether after the Partition the resin industry which is a subsidiary industry for the Punjab has declined vy much and it has led to unem ployment? May I also know what steps are taken to put it on a proper footing so. that there should be less of unemployment in that sector?

Shrl T. T. Krishnamacbari: The r>resumption on which the question, is leased, 80 far as the knowledge of the Minister of Cgmmerce. and Industry goes, has no bearing in fact.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Minis ter has not received any complaint from the Punjab Government in the above connection.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I know.
Sir, whether ii) view of the fact that the Punjab is very rich tn forest wealth, any steps have been taken to put this industry on a sound basis?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The hon. Minis ter says he has not received any com plaint.

D bi.e g ation t o North Borneo

M87. Shri Dabhi: (a) WiU the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether Government have selected the person nel of the delegation proposed to be sent to North Borneo with a view to making a dtudy' of Conditions and assessing the prospects of successful settlement of Indians there?

(b) When is the proposed delegation likely to leave India for North Borneo?

The Deputy Minister of External Affair^ (Shri Anil K, Chanda): (a) and (b). The members of the proposed delegation were selected some t̂ me SLgOt but we are still waiting for a reply from the Government of North Borneo, before the delegation can proceed.

Shri Dabhi: May I know the cate gories of Indians who wiU be permit ted to go to and settle in North Borneo at present? Or are we to understand that no Indian will be permitted to go and settle there, until and unless there is an agreement between our Government and North Borneo Gov ernment on this (Question? '

Shri Anil K. Chanda: The question is a bit premature. It î as arranged, ai I have said once before in the last session, that we would send a delega tion to make enquiries on the spot and report to the Government and then ^lone the question of immigration will be settled. -

Shri Dabhi: Sir, I wanted to ask whether at present any Indians could be allowed to go and settle there.

The Prime Bfinister (Shri lawahar lal Nehrii): If I may answer that question ̂ not only chances do not exist at present but they are remote in future also for Indians to go and settle there.

Shri Punnoose: May I know ttie names of those who are selected for the delegation?

Sbri Anil K. Chanda: It was pro posed to compose the delegation with these persons:—

OflRcials: 1. Mr. M. Gopala Menon, I.F.S., representative of the Government in Malaya and Singapore. >

2. Thakur Kehar Singh, P.C.S.,
Himachal Pradesh.

Non-Official: Mr. V. E. Andrews of Travancore-Cochin Union.

